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April 13, 1995
Project 305-087.2C

Mr. Lynn Walker

Shell Oil Company

P.O. Box 4023 .
Concord, California 94524

Re:  Quarterly Report - First Quarter 1995
Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway -
Dublin, California
WIC No 204-2217-0105

Dear Mr. Walker:

The following presents the results of the first quarter 1995 monitoring program for the
site referenced above. This letter has been prepared for Shell Oil Company by Pacific
Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC).

FINDINGS

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
(Blaine) at the direction of PACIFIC on February 15, 1995. Groundwater elevation
contours for the sampling date, including data for the BP, ARCO, and Unocal service
stations, are shown on Figure 1. Table 1 presents groundwater elevation data.

All wells were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline
(TPH-g), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds).
Groundwater analytical data are presented in Table 2. TPH-g and benzene concentra-
tions for the February 1995 sampling event are shown on Figure 2. The laboratory,
National Environmental Testing, Inc. (NET), noted toluene in the equinment and trip
blanks at 1 Vand 1 O parts per billion. respective’s This mav have afTected the results of
sempies analvzed this quarter NET has supplivd a fetter of esplanation concerning this
maiter which may be found i Blaine™s ground . ater samp.ing report Blaine's ground-
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water sampling report, which includes field data and the certified analytical report, is
presented as Attachment A,

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please call.

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
ROSS W.N.
— TINLINE
. No. 5850

Ross W.N. Tinline
Project Geologist
RG 5860

Attachments:  Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Data -
Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Data - Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)
Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Figure 2 - TPH-g/Benzene Concentration Map
Attachment A - Groundwater Sampling Report

cc:  Mr. Craig Mayfield, Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District
Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services
Mr. Brad Boschetto, Shell Oil Company

SHNTIC 11)0S



Page 1 of 10
Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged {feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MWW-1 05/08/88 334.83 872 3z26.11
08/26/88 9.15 325.68
10/05/88 8.54 326.29
11/22/88 9.31 325.52
12/08/88 9.33 325.50
01/13/89 NM NM
0210/89 8.51 326.32
03/02/89 8.7 326.12
04/04/89 7.83 326.90
05/01/89 8.43 326.40
06/01/89 8.56 326.27
06/29/89 8.60 326.23
08/09/89 8.43 326.40
09/11/89 8.65 326.18
10/10/89 8.52 326.31
10/25/89 8.56 326.27
12/20/89 8.80 326.03
01/17/90 8.47 326.36
02/23/90 8.25 326.58
06/04/90 8.62 326.21
11/20/90 9.50 325.33
02M12/81 9.51 32532
05/06/91 8.34 326.49
08/28/91 9.28 325.55
11/13/91 9.59 325.24
02/25/92 7.49 327.34
05/12/92 8.64 326.19
08/12/92 . 9.15 32568
11/10/92 10.04 324.79
02/10/93 7.24 327.59
05/10/93 7.78 327.05
08/12/93 8.54 326.29
11/11/93 8.56 326.27
02/11/94 8.62 326.21
05/17/94 7.96 326.87
08/25/94 924 325 59
11:123/94 g 74 326 08 i
£2i15/85 g g4 327 99 \
MW-2 o 05/09/88 336 05 10 85 326 11 |
08,26/88 1128 325 67
10/05/88 1C &3 32613 !
11/22/88 1142 325 54 5
12/09/88 1145 325 51
01/13/89 NI N !
02/10/89 1C 74 2622 |

3050872C/1Q85 April 13, 1995



Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Page 2 of 10

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged {feet, MSL) {feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-2 03/02/89 10.91 326.05
(cont.)  04/04/89 10.06 326.90
) 05/01/89 10.58 326.38
05/31/89 10.73 326.23
06/28/89 10.90 326.06
08/08/89 10.78 326.18
09/08/89 10.97 325.99
10/09/89 10.88 326.08
10/24/89 11.00 325.96
12/21/89 11.06 325.90
01/17/30 10.78 326.18
02/23/90 10.35 326.61
06/04/90 10.72 326.24
11/20/90 11.35 325.61
02112191 11.64 325.32
05/06/91 10.05 326.91
08/28/91 11.16 325.80
1113191 11.57 325.39
02/25/92 9.66 327.30
05/12/92 10.97 325.99
08/12/92 11.58 325.38
11/10/92 12.05 324.91
02/10/93 9.28 327.68
05/10/93 9.65 327.31
08/12/93 10.70 326.26
11/11/93 11.36 325.60
02/11/94 11.04 325.92
05/17/94 10.29 326.67
08/25/94 11.29 32587
11/23/94 10.92 326.04
02/15/95 8.90 328.08
MW-3 (5/09/88 336.96 10.59 326.37
08/26/88 11.10 325.86
10/05/838 10.43 326.53
11/22/88 11.18 32580
12/09/88 11 24 32572
01/1318% MM R
02, 10/89 10 43 326 53
03°02/89 10 58 326 37
$4,04/89 G 45 327 51
G5/01/89 1020 326 76
05/01/89 10 40 326 58
06'28/89 10 €0 328 358
0809/8% 10 64 328 32
09:11/8% 10 83 328 13
3050872C/1Q65

April 1319465




Table 1 {(continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valiey Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Page 3 of 10

Well Depth fo Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, M3L) {feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-3 10/10/89 10.95 326.01
{cont.)  10/26/89 10.86 326.10
12/21/89 11.09 325.87
01/17/20 - 10.90 326.06
02/23/90 10.52 32644
06/04/90 10.52 326.44
11/20/90 12.65 324.31
02/12/91 11.18 325.80
05/06/91 336.93 9.85 327.08
08/28/91 10.90 326.03
11/13/91 11.28 325.65
02/25/92 9.04 327.89 |
05/12/92 10.50 326.43
08/12/92 10.94 325.99
11/10/92 11.84 325.09
02/10/93 8.82 328.11
05/10/93 8.88 328.05
08/12/93 10.36 326.57
11/11/93 10.64 326.29
02/11/94 10.68 326.25
05/17/94 9.92 327.01
08/25/94 11.30 325.63
11/23/94 10.48 326.45
02/15/95 8.35 328.58
MW-4  05/09/88 337.14 10.88 326.26
08/26/88 11.34 325.80
10/05/88 10.87 326.27
11/22/88 11.41 325.73
12/09/88 11.46 325.68
01/13/89 N NM
02/10/89 10.78 326.36
03/02/89 10.92 326.22
04/04/88 10.04 327.10
05/01/89 10.52 326.62
05/31/89 10.62 326.52
D8/28/8% 11 00 326 14
08/02/88 10 62 326 22
09/08/88 1105 326 09 ‘
| 10/10/8¢ 1087 326 17 !
10/26/8% 1135 32579 |
12121789 1107 326 07 '
01/17/80 1108 325 06 \
02/23/90 10 90 32524
£5:04/30 10 74 328 40
| 11/20/90 1145 325 69
3050872C/1Q095

April 13, 1995



Page 4 of 10
Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Depth io Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) ({feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-4 02/12/91 11.50 325.64
(cont)  05/06/91 10.04 327.10
08/28/91 11.18 325.96
11/13/91 11.60 325.54
02/25/92 9.45 327.69
05M12/92 10.84 326.30
Da/M12/92 11.36 325,78
11/10/92 1212 325.02
02/10/93 9.40 327.74
05/10/93 9.54 327.60
08/12/93 10.68 326.46
11/11/93 11.97 325.17 |
02/11/94 10.71 326.43
05/17/94 10.30 326.84
08/25/94 10.84 326.30
11423194 10.78 326.36
02/15/95 ) 9.49 327.65
MW-5 08/26/33 334.96 8.10 325.86
16/05/88 9.95 325.01
11/22/88 8.93 326.03
12/09/88 10.48 324.48
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/89 10.35 324.61
03/02/89 8.50 326.46
04/05/89 7.72 327.24
05/01/89 8.21 326.75
06/01/89 ) 8.40 326.56
06/29/89 8.65 - 328.31
08/09/89 8.76 326.20
09/11/89 8.80 32616
10/10/89 11.92 323.04
10/25/89 9.03 32593
12/20/39 11.28 323.70
gi/18/90 9.95 325.01
02/23/90 8.30 326.66
020490 8.57 326 39
11:20/90 945 325 51
02/11/91 927 32588
05'08/61 7.90 327.08
082891 g 28 32568
1113081 g 38 32560
02,25/92 90z 325 94
05/12/62 865 326 31 ,
08/12/92 940 325 58 i
u 11.10:62 9588 32528 |

3050872011085 Apnl 13,1045



Page 5 of 10
Table 1 (continued)

Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Depth o Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) {feet, TOC) {feet, MSL)
MW-5 02/10/93 7.97 326.99
(cont)  05/10/93 7.76 327.20
08/12/93 8.75 326.21
11/11/93 : 9.32 325.64
02/11/94 8.97 325.99
05M17/94 8.12 326.84
08/25/94 8.19 325.77
11/23/94 8.78 326.18
02/15/95 6.88 328.08
MW-6 08/26/88 335.42 9.69 325.73
10/05/88 9.27 326.15
11/22/88 9.77 325.65
12/09/88 9.85 325.27
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/89 9.10 328.32
03/02/89 - 9.29 326.13
04/04/89 B.48 326.94
05/01/89 8.90 326.52
06/01/89 9.16 326.26
06/29/89 8.30 326.12
08/08/89 9.30 326.12
09/11/89 9.31 326.11
10/10/89. 9.32 32610
10/24/89 9.30 326.12
12/20/89 9.58 325.84
01/18/90 9.46 325.96
02/23/90 8.94 326.48
06/04/90 9.22 326.20
11/20/90 9.65 325.77
02/12/91 9.85 325.57
05/06/91 9.12 326.30
08/28/91 9.68 325.74
11/13/91 10.00 32542
02/25/92 8.44 326.98
0512192 g 11 328 31
08112192 972 32570
11/10/82 1055 324 B8
G2/10/93 765 32777
05/10/93 814 327 32
08/12/93 918 326 24
11/11/93 938 326 04
02/11/84 902 326 40
C5/17/94 858 326 84
CB/25/94 973 32563
11/23/94 g 20 32622
02/15/95 736 328 06

3050872C/1Q95 April 13,1985
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Table 1 (continued)

Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, Califormnia

Weil Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water « Elevation
Number Gauged {feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)

MW-7 08/26/88 333.23 7.94 325.29
10/05/38 7.54 325868
11/22/88 NM NM
12/09/88 7.53 - 325.70
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/89 6.62 326.61
03/02/89 7.03 326.20
04/05/89 6.80 326.43
05/01/89 6.53 326.70
05/31/89 6.93 326.30
06/28/89 6.85 326.38
08/09/39 6.67 326.56
08/07/89 6.90 326.33
10/10/89 6.90 326.33
10/24/89 7.29 325.94
12/20/89 7.47 325,76
01/18/90 7.49 32574
02/23/90 6.92 326.31
46/04/9Q 8.95 326.28
11/20/90 8.10 325.13
02/11/91 8.04 325.19
05/06/91 6.37 325.86
08/28/91 7.94 325.29
1113/ 3.41 324.82
02/25/92 6.99 326.24
05/12/92 7.42 325.81
08/M12/92 8.65 324.58
11/10/92 . 8.82 324.41
02/10/93 6.06 327.17
05/10/93 6.68 326.55
08/12/83 6.83 326.40
11/11/93 6.80 326.33
02/11/94 6.12 327.11
05/17/94 6.06 32717
08/25/94 6.76 326.47
11/23/94 875 32€ .48 ‘
02/15/95 5 40 327 83 ?

M-8 03/01/89 33585 5258 327 52
04/04/82 731 328 49
05/01/80 2 g7 325 83 |
05/31/89 G17 328 83 i
06/28/89 940 326 40 ’

| 08/08/85 g4z 326 28
$9/07/89 250 327 30
L 10/10'89 546 325 34

23050872C/1Q95 April 131995



Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Page 7 of 10

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) {feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-8 10/26/89 9.56 326.24
(cont)  12/21/89 9.57 326.23
01/18/90 9.29 326.51
02/26/90 8.50 327.30
06/04/90 9.04 326.76
02/11/91 9.40 326.40
05/06/91 8.70 32710
08/28/91 9.68 326.12
11/13/91 9.87 326.93
02/25/92 7.45 328.35
05/12/92 9.19 326.61
08/12/92 9.82 325.98 i
11/10/92 10.41 325.39
02/10/93 7.35 328.45
05/10/83 8.00 327.80
08/12/93 9.00 326.80
1111/83 047 326.33
02/11/94 8.80 327.00
05/17/94 8.21 327.59
08/25/94 9.52 326.28
11/23/94 9.08 3286.72
02/15/95 6.67 329.13
MW-9 03/01/89 334,57 8.48 326.09
04/04/89 7.69 326.88
05/01/89 8.20 326.37
05/31/89 8.72 325.85
06/28/89 8.00 325.57
08/08/89 8.53 326.04
08/07/89 8.99 32558
10/09/89 8.89 325.68
10/23/89 9.02 325.55
12/21/89 0.43 325.09
01M18/90 8.73 325.84
02/26/90 9.06 325.51
06/04/90 8.64 32593
11/22/90 935 324 62
02111191 985 324 72
05/05:91 10 05 324 52
08/28.91 10 34 32423
11138 930 32518
02125 82 718 327 39 !
051292 854 326 02 i
08/12:92 a7 325 60 i
11/10.92 961 2498 |
02/10:93 720 327 37 |

3050872C1Q05

Apnl 13, 1885



Table 1 {continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station

Page 8 of 10

7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Efevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-9 05/10/93 7.56 327.01
(cont.) 08/12/93 8.25 326.32
11/11/93 10.30 324.27
0211/94 8.83 325.69
05/17/94 8.06 326.51
08/25/94 8.79 325.78
11/23/94 8.65 325.82
02/15/95 7.36 327.21
MW-10  03/02/89 335.37 8.95 326.42
04/04/89 7.89 327.48
05/01/89 8.07 326.30
06/01/89 8.86 326.51
06/29/89 9.05 326.32
08/09/89 9.70 326.67
09/07/89 8.14 327.23
10/10/89 9.21 326.16
10/2€/89 2.60 325,77
12/20/89 .42 325.85
06/O0 e Well Destroyed-------ere-mw
MW-11  03/02/89 334.20 8.30 325.90
04/04/89 7.52 325.68
5/01/89 7.97 326.23
11/20/20 NM Nt
05/31/90 8.13 326.07
06/28/89 8.30 325.90
08/03/89 8.22 325.98
0g/07/89 8.32 325.88
10/09/89 8.28 325.92
10/24/89 8.38 325.82
12/20/89 8.48 325.72
01/18/90 8.20 326.0C
02/26/90 7.86 326.34
06/04/90 8.13 326.07
11/20/20 8 83 32637
02/11/90 895 32525
1508/31 771 320 4%
08/28/91 862 325582
1115/ & 53 325 21
C2.25:92 721 328 g2
05/12/92 228 325 G2
08/12/92 g75 22545
11/10:92 847 32473
02/10/93 579 327 41 i
05/10'93 718 327 02

3050872C/1Q85
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Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) ({feet, MSL)
MW-11  08/12/93 8.10 326.10
{cont.) 11/11/93 8.56 325.64
02/11/94 8.21 . 325.99
05/17/94 : 7.61 326.59
08/25/85 8.68 325.52
11/23/04 827 32593
02/15/95 6.46 327.74
MW-12  03/02/89 332,53 6.94 325,59
04/04/89 6.33 326.20
05/01/89 6.62 32591
068/01/89 . 682 325.71
06/29/89 7.00 325.53
08/09/89 6.76 325.77.
00/07/89 6.81 325,72
10/0%/89 7.1 325.42
10/24/89 ‘ 7.60 324.93
12/20/89 8.25 324,28
D1/18/90 8.23 324.30
02/26/90 7.54 324 .99
06/04/90 7.96 324,57
11/20/90 8.80 323.73
02/12/90 7.85 32468
05/06/91 7.35 325.18
08/28/91 7.79 32474
11/13/91 7.89 32464
02/25/92 6.14 326.39
05/12/92 7.54 324.99
08/12/92 9.83 22270
11/10/92 8.32 324.21
02/10/33 6.75 325,78
05/10/83 -—---VWell Inaccessible -—----
08/12/93 6.23 326.30
11/11/83 7.43 325.10
02/11/94 7.18 32535
05/17/94 6 80 225 73
08:25/84 724 22529
11/23'G4 716 325 37
$215/95 516 327 37
MVY-13 05:06/91 335 64 837 327 27
08/'28/91 982 325 82
11/13/51 1019 325 45
02:25/92 7 65 327 S8
05/M12/92 916 326 48
Q8/12:92 10 91 32473

3050872C/1Q85 Aprit 13, 1985
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Table 1 {continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) {feet, TOC) (feet, MSL}
MW-13  11/110/92 10.69 324.95
(cont.) 02/10/93 7.49 328.15
05/10/93 8.06 327.58
08/12/93 8.73 326.91
11/11/93 915 326.49
02/11/94 9.12 326.52
Q5/17/94 8.82 327.02
08/25/94 9.32 326.32
11/23/84 9,37 232627
02/15/95 8.42 327.22
RwW-1 12/09/89 336.19 10.73 325.48 4
01/13/89 NM NM
02/10/89 10.91 325.28
03/02/88 10.15 325.04
04/05/89 9.34 326.85
05/01/89 3.85 326.34
06/01/89 9.96 326.23
06/30/89 39,90 326.29
08/02/89 9.80 326.39
08/11/89 10.02 326.17
10/10/89 9.88 326.31
10/25/89 9.80 326.3¢9
12/21/89 10.25 325.94
01717189 9.80 326.39
02/23/90 9.60 326.59
06/04/90 9.97 326.22
11/20/90 10.60 32569
02M11/21 10.87 32532
02/25/92 -——- Well Not Gauged ~—--
05/12/92 NM NM
08/12/92 NM NM
11/10/92 NM NM
05/10/93 9.26 326.93
08/12/93 NM NM
11/11/93 N NM
021194 298 328 2%
05/117/34 G 2% 326 90
08/25/%4 "055 325632
11,23/84 1007 32812
02/15/95 g z0 327 &9
MSL = Mean sea level
|ITOC = Top of casing
[NM = Not measured

3050872C/1Q85 April 13 1995



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Page 1 of 11

TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb) {ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) (Ppb)

MW-1 05/09/88 440 120 50 NR 120
08/26/88 200,000 4,400 280 300 450
10/05/88 17,000 6,700 360 210 730
11/22/88 8,000 3,800 830 250 340
12/09/88 11,000 790 36 7.3 68
01/13/89 8,800 3,800 110 330 50
02/10/89 18,000 4,700 400 660 190
03/02/89 14,000 6,100 770 320 440
04/04/89 11,000 4,800 770 270 780
05/01/89 11,000 2,800 830 410 - 780
06/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/29/89 4,700 310 160 75 260
08/09/89 12,000 1,300 620 830 680
05/11/89 ND ND ND ND 2.2
10/10/89 8,700 1,100 310 180 . 590
10/25/89 7,500 660 250 480 480
12/20/89 6,200 270 110 260 220
01/17/90 7.400 200 170 160 260
02/23/90 1,500 130 13 30 24
06/04/90 830 88 10 2.6 28
11/20/90 NA NA NA NA NA
02/12/91 1,500 180 39 82 110
05/06/91 510 41 11 25 35
08/28/91 450 41 16 24 34
1111391 320 41 14 23 33
02/25/92 240 24 9.2 14 20
05/12/92 - 320 60 25 29 41
08M12/82 230 26 16 20 25
08/12/92(D) 220 25 16 19 24
11/10/92 120 13 8.8 9 13
0210/93 80 3.3 29 24 51
05/10/93 100 3.5 5.5 5.2 10
08/12/93 130 10 11 8.3 32
11/11/93 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11/34 10 12 46 64 13
0517194 ND 053 ND ND 071
08/25/84 ND ND ND ND ND
11/23,94 ND 0% ND ND ND
02/15:65 330 27 13 15 23

MWVY-2 0510888 ND ND ND NR NO
08/28/88 1700 230 1% 87 120
10/05/88 200 20 23 83 12
11/22/88 g00o 93 16 473 650

3050872C/M1Q485

Apnl 13,1895




Table 2 (continued)

Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station

Dublin, California

7184 Amador Valley Boulevard at Vifllage Parkway

Page 2 of 11

TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (pph) (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) {ppb)
MW-2 12/09/88 270 45 36 7.2 14
{cont.) 01/13/89 180 26 2.3 17 7
02/10/89 320 43 1.7 34 15
03/02/89 230 24 0.8 9.2 18
04/04/89 230 53 2.3 71 20
05/01/89 ND 2.7 ND ND ND
05/31/89 120 14 ND 3.9 76
06/28/89 ND 4.1 ND ND ND
08/08/89 88 3.9 ND ND ND
09/08/89 ND 3.2 ND ~ND . ND
10/09/89 110 6.7 ND ND ND
10/24/89 ND 2.5 ND ND 1.9
12/21/89 ND 7.4 ND 5 9.8
01/17/90 ND 4.4 ND 1.6 1.4
02/23/90 70 6.3 ND 27 2.5
06/04/90 60 2.4 ND 0.8 ND
11/20/90 60 56 ND ND ND
02/12/91 130 14 ND 0.9 0.5
05/06/91 80 1.5 ND 5 ND
08/28/91 100 6.3 ND 1 1.1
11/13/91 ND 11 ND 1.3 ND
02/25/92 ND 3.8 ND ND ND
05/12/92 ND 6.0 ND ND ND
08/12/92 110 6.8 ND 1.0 ND
11/10/92 56 45 ND ND ND
02/10/93 81 438 06 1.4 1.9
05/10/93 90 0.8 0.8 0.6 3.2
08/12/93 420 81 18 21 53
11/11/93 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11/94 ND 0.64 ND ND ND
05/17/94 ND 3.0 ND ND 0.51
08/25/94 ND 17 ND ND ND
11/23/94 ND 9.3 ND ND ND
02/15/95 1680 44 11° 0B 15
LOMW3 050888 78 10 44 NR 15
; 08,2588 5200 <70 5 32 54
| 10,0538 260 100 27 58 7
' 11/22/88 180 7s 14 81 4
i 12/09,88 160 5 £g ND ND
| 01/13/89 180 25 12 3 2
i 02110/88 300 gz ND 86 8
% 03/02/8¢ 570 152 1 17 G |
1 04'04/89 150 84 08 27 5

3050872C/1Q8%5

Apni 13,1885




Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compound)

Former Shell Service Station

7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, Califomia

Page 3 of 11

TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number _ Sampled (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppd) (ppb)
MW-3 05/01/89 130 48 1.2 3.4 2
(cont)  06/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/89 90 68 0.7 ND 5.1
08/09/89 150 23 " 53 26 ND
09/11/89 ND ND ND ND _ND
10/10/89 80 6.4 0.72 ND ND
10/26/89 150 11 ND 1.6 ND
12/21/89 ND 6.8 ND ND ND
01/17/90 ND 4 ND 6.8 ND
02/23/90 50 10 ND 1.2 . 09
06/04/90 80 10 ND 1.4 ND
11/20/90 100 26 0.7 1.2 1.9
02/12/91 130 27 ND ND ND
05/06/21 120 31 0.8 2.1 0.8
08/28/91 340 87 1.1 6.5 3.8
11/13/91 240 140 ND 31 0.9
02/25/92 80 17 ND ND ND
05/12/92 74 31 ND 26 ND
08/12/92 160 24 0.5 29 ND
11/10/92 130 27 ND 1.1 0.9
11/10/92(D) 110 26 ND 1.1 0.7
02/10/93 92 5.7 ND ND ND
02/10/93(D) 80 5.2 ND ND ND
05/10/93 250 100 ND ND ND
05/10/93(D) 200 80 ND 2.4 ND
08/12/93 380 110 16 13 43
11/11/93 170 35 8.0 29 9.2
02/11/94 76 23 ND ND ND
05/17/94 84 26 ND 2.2 ND
08/25/94 ND 7.7 ND 0.6 ND
08/25/94(D) ND 14 ND 1.5 ND
11/23/94 ND 27 ND ND ND
02/15/95 50 19 0.9° 1.4 1.5
M-4 05/06/88 290 76 33 NA 150
08/26.88 210 540 41 10 160
10/05/88 450 10 63 16 20
11/22/83 500 110 4 20 27
12/09/28 250 920 78 59 11
01/13:8¢9 990 200 85 46 14
02/10/89 290 g0 35 88 9
03/02/83 830 210 &2 34 7
04/04/89 640 340 13 25 40
05/01/89 100 65 2 3 4

30508728/1Q85

Apnl 13, 1985




Page 4 of 11
Table 2 (continued)

Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number  Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-4 05/31/89 60 . ND ND ND ND
(cont.) 06/28/89 110 62 1.3 ND 4.8
08/09/89 160 110 2 " B4 ND
09/08/89 94 45 0.5 3.8 Nb
10/10/89 90 30 1 1.9 ND
10/26/89 ND 3.4 ND ND ND
12/21/89 ND 35 1.1 3.6 1.6
01/17/90 ND 4 ND 6.8 ND
02/23/90 ND 8 ND 1.1 0.7
06/04/90 160 85 1.1 1.9 - ND
11/20/90 140 52 1 0.8 0.9
02/12/91 130 48 ND 1.5 ND
05/06/91 140 49 1.3 4.1 1.7
08/28/91 90 13 ND 1 1.1
11M13/91 ND 10 ND ND ND
02/25/92 120 47 ND 0.5 0.5
05/12/92 Well Sampled Semiannually
08/12/92 ND 35 Nb ND ND
11/10/92 Well Sampled Semiannually
02/11/93 120 59 3.2 36 31
05/10/93 Well Sampled Semiannually
08/12/93 50 4.1 1.1 1.3 3.2
11/11/93 Well Sampled Semiannually
02/11/83 ND 0.62 ND ND ND
05/17/94 Well Sampled Semiannually
08/25/94 ND ND ND ND ND
11/23/94 Well Sampled Semiannually
02/15/95 ND 13 0.g ND 1.5
MW-5 08/26/88 210 6 44 9 19
10/05/88 7,500 2,700 ND 110 590
11/22/88 150 21 26 3 2
12/09/88 240 37 2.2 6.7 77
01/13/89 30 18 ND 77 Z2
02/10.8% 60 ND ND ND ND
03/02'29 ND ND ND ND nND
04/05.8¢ ND N ND ND hND
05/01.85 ND 13 ND ND ND
| 08/01/82 ND ND ND ND ND
' 06/25 8% ND ND ND NO ND
| 08/09./85 29 85 18 15 22
‘ 08/11/89 1100 78 14 ND 53
10/10.89 ND ND ND ND ND
| 10/25:8¢ N 14 ND MND 18

3050872C/1Q95 April 13,1885



Table 2 (continued)

Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Page 5 of 11

TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled {ppb) (ppb) {ppt} (Ppb) (ppb)
MW-5 12/20/89 ND ND ND ND ND
{cont)-  01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/23/90 ND ND ND 0.6 ND
06/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND 1
02t11/91 ND ND ND ND ND
05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND ND 1
11/13/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND
05/12/92 ND ND ND ND - ND
08/12/92 56 0.5 ND ND ND
11/10/92 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11/93 ND ND ND ND ND
05M10/93 ND 1.5 ND 1.2 52
09/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND
11/11/93 ND 12 NB 1.2 ND
02/11/94 ND ND ND ND ND
05/17/94 ND ND ND ND ND
08/25/94 ND ND ND ND ND
11/23/94 ND ND ND ND ND
02/15/95 ND ND ND ND 0.6
MwW-6 08/26/88 15,000 3g0 390 670 1,700
10/05/88 2,700 130 38 960 220
11/22/88 NA NA NA NA NA
12/09/88 540 62 3 26 5
01/13/89 980 160 22 120 25
02/10/89 1,900 290 24 R 48
03/02/89 1,400 160 20 130 33
04/04/89 1,200 220 27 74 69
05/01/39 790 120 11 25 17
06/01/89 1,200 49 49 63 20
06/29/8%9 940 130 15 69 35
08/08/89 1,400 280 39 170 64
0%11/8% ND ND ND ND ND
10/10/89 1000 85 11 12 16
10/24/83 1.500 57 20 50 38 i
12/20/88 ND 4G 51 D ND
01/18:20 ND 67 12 g 18
02/23/90 1 150 16 47 30
Cs/04/2C 180 ND ND ND 08
11/20/20 730 120 12 35 21
L 02/12/31 550 65 10 33 16
3050872C/10Q95

Aprit 13, 1905



Page 6 of 11
Table 2 (continued)

Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
{TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-6 05/06/91 550 72 11 38 23
(cont.) 08/28/91 580 82 76 28 20
11/13/91 430 60 7.6 20 12
02/25/92 400 52 6.6 18 11
05/12/92 950 260 36 12 49
08/12/92 660 80 15 55 18
11/10/82 350 23 3.7 15 6.8
02/11/93 660 42 11 29 17
05/10/93 190 ND ND ND ND
08/12/93 360 39 15 23 38
08/12/93(D) 330 43 16 23 T 40
11/11/93 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11/94 370 32 7 19 9.3
05/17/94 ND 42 13 33 22
08/25/94 190 0.6 ND ND _ ND
11/23/94 310 5 1.2 1.9 ND
02/15/95 360 46 11® 19 18
MW-7 08/26/88 ND 0.8 ND ND ND
10/05/88 ND ND ND ND ND
11/22/88 700 41 o) 1 20
12/09/88 ND ND ND ND 0.6
01/13/89 ND ND ND ND ND
02/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND
03/02/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/05/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/09/89 ND ND ND ND ND
09/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/24/89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/20/89 ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/23/80 ND ND ND ND ND
0B/04/30 ND NG ND ND ND
11/20/20 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11,91 ND ND ND ND NG
05/06/91 ND ND MD ND ND
08/28:91 ND ND ND ND ND
11/13/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02i25/82 NO ND ND ND ND
05/12/92 e Vel Sampled Semiannually s-coocommooooomene

3050872C/1Q85 April 13, 1895




Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarhons

(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

FFormer Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Vailey Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Page 7 of 11

April 13, 1995

TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampied (Ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
Mw-7 08/12/92 52 0.8 0.9 ND ND
{(cont.) 11110/92 Well Sampled Semiannually
02/11/93 ND ND ND ND ND
05/10/93 Well Sampled Semiannually
09/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND
11/11/93 Well Sampled Semiannually
02/11/84 ND ND ND ND ND
05/17/94 Well Sampled Semiannuaily
08/25/94 ND ND ND ND ND
11/23/94 Well Sampled Semiannually
02/15/95 ND 1.9 1.5° ND 2.0
MW-8 03/01/88 ND ND ND ND ND
04/04/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/39 ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/08/89 ND ND ND ND ND
09/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/10/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/26/89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/21/89 ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND NB ND
02/26/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11/91 ND ND ND ND ND
05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND ND ND
11/13/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND
05/M12/92 Well Sampled Semiannually
08/12/92 ND ND ND ND ND
YM002 Well Sampled S2miannually —«eeeeeoeeeeecmmmeeee ?
£z/10/83 ND ND ND ND ND |
051083 e Well Sampled Semiannually -—-eeeomeemommmeommne !
gzi16/62 ND 07 MND ND 14
TTTUSE e Well Sampled Semiannually —c--ceeeomomeeeooo ene
02111/54 ND 13 ND 071 25
R B s —— Well Sampled SemiannUaliy ———---ceeeeeemmeocceeoee
Ca25/¢4 ND ND ND ND ND
12384 e Well Sampled SeMIANNUAIY —<m--ceomeem oo
02/15/95 ND ND ND ND 14
3050872C/1Q85



Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

(TPH as Gascline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shelt Service Station

7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway

Dublin, California

Page 8 of 11

TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes

Number _ Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (pPb)

MW-9 03/1/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/04/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/08/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/09/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/23/89 ND ND ND ND ND
12/21/89 ND ND ND " ND - ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/26/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06/04/30 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/11/91 ND ND ND ND ND
05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND ND ND
11/13/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND
05/12/92 Well Sampled Semiannuaily
08M2/92 ND ND ND ND ND
11/10/92 Well Sampled Semiannually
02/10/83 ND ND ND ND ND
05/10/93 Well Sampled Semiannually
09/16/93 ND ND ND ND ND
11/11/93 Well Sampled Semiannually
02/11/94 ND ND ND ND ND
05/17/94 Welt Sampled Semiannually
08/25/84 ND ND ND ND ND
11/23/94 Well SBampled Semiannually
02/15/95 ND ND ND ND ND

MW-10 03/02/89 1,000 140 36 ND 77
04/04/89 3300 760 240 45 630
05/01/89 6580 a9 24 g1 22
08/01/89 1.400 120 33 ND 45
06/29/89 1,200 51 14 61 21
08/C9/88 850 310 25 45 22
08/07/89 380 52 29 40 18
10/10/89 480 85 78 10 5
10/26/89 270 20 14 35 $3
12/20/89 ND 57 D N mND
01/18/30 NA NA NA NA NA
06/90 e Vie'l Destroyed-rrm e el

3050872C/1Q095

Aprid 13,1995




Page 9 of 11
Table 2 (continued)

Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Cempounds)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Kylenes
Number  Sampled {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb)

MW-11 03/02/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/04/89 - ND ND ND ND ND
05/01/88 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
05/31/89 ND ND ND ND ND
06/28/89 ND ND ND ND ND
08/08/89 ND ND ND ND ND
09/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/09/89 ND ND ND ND ND
10/24/89 ND ND ND ND . ND
12/20/89 ' ND ND ND ND ND
01/18/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02/26/90 ND ND ND ND ND
06/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02111791 ND ND ND ND ND
05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND ND ND ND 1
11/15/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND

05/12/92 Well Sampled Semiannually
08/12/92 ND ND ND ND ND

11/10/@2 Well Sampled Semiannually
02/11/93 614 ND ND ND ND

05/10/93 Well Sampled Semiannually
08/12/93 140 18 13 . 7.5 32

11/11/93 Well Sampled Seriannually
0211/94 ND ND ND ND ND

05/17/94 Well Sampled Semiannually
08/25/94 ND ND ND ND ND

11/23/94 Well Sampled Semiannually
02/15/95 ND ND 0.6° ND ND
MWW-12 03/02/89 ND ND ND ND ND
04/G04/89 ND NG ND ND ND
05/01/89 ND ND nND ND ND
05/01/89 ND ND ND ND ND
| 05/29/89 ND ND ND ND ND
1 £8/06/89 ND ND ND ND ND
i 02/07/89 ND ND ND ND ND
: 10/09/89 ND ND NOD ND ND
i 10/24/89 ND ND ND ND ND
| 12/20/89 ND ND ND ND ND
L 81/18/20 ND ND ND ND ND

3050872C/1Q95 Apri 13 1685



Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublfin, California

Page 10 of 11

TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
MW-12  02/26/90 ND ND ND ND ND
{cont.} 06/04/90 ND ND ND ND ND
11/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND
02M12/91 ND ND ND ND ND
05/06/91 ND ND ND ND ND
08/28/91 ND "ND ND ND 1
11/13/91 ND ND ND ND ND
02/25/92 ND ND ND ND ND
05/12/92 --=-m—mm-—--—-- Well Removed from Sampling Program -———------—
MW-13  05/06/91 1,100 430 30 41 130
08/28/91 1,000 350 6.4 44 43
11/13/91 680 320 58 38 17
02/25/92 780 260 3.5 26 15
05/12/92 660 210 35 26 5.8
08/12/92 400 140 9.6 21 23
11/10/92 60 220 2.9 23 11
02/11/93 970 340 1" 29 32
05/10/93 2,300 440 ND ND ND
08/12/93 8,200 670 23 76 61
11/11/93 470 230 <2.5 27 11
11/11/93(D) 610 190 <2.5 21 8.0
02/11/94 200 39 . ND 4.7 3.9
02/11/94(D) 290 55 1.3 8.8 4.8
05/17/94 ND 88 ND 12 10
05/17/94(D) ND 96 ND 13 11
08/25/94 410 110 4.2 10 15
11/23/94 180 66 4.8 8.2 9.8
11/23/94(D) 240 430 8.5 11 13
02/15/95 320 79 58 7.5 23
02/15/95(D) 300 a0 57 7.4 24
RW-1 12/09/89 6,800 740 5 11 37
01/13/89 10,000 3,200 Z7 &0 ND
02/70/89 6 000 2 800 NS ND ND
03/02/89 3.900 2,400 ~D ND ND
04/05,89 1,700 1,000 ] 9 ND
05/01/89 200 390 & 10 ND
0B/01/8¢8 1100 74 23 ND 13
06/30.89 1.400 ND N2 5 ND
08/09/89 7,500 1,700 2°2 280 300
09/11/89 97 17 21 23 14
10/10/89 1,400 48 45 ND 3
10/25/89 820 51 12 25 3
3050872C/1G85

Apnb 13, 19495




Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Former Shell Service Station
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard at Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Page 11 of 11

TPH as
Weli Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Number Sampled (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
RW-1 12/21/89 480 16 1 8.5 19
{cont.) 01/17/90 ND 27 1.7 14 1.6
02/23/90 . 420 42 1.8 13 2.7
06/04/90 180 23 0.7 5.3 1.2
11/20/80 1,900 170 52 29 38
02/11/91 Well Not Sampled
ppb = Parts per billion
NR = Not requested
ND = Not detected
NA = Not analyzed -
(B) = Duplicate sample
a. Laboratory noted concentration is not indicative of gasoline.

b.  National Environmental Testing, Inc. noted toluene in the equipment and trip blanks

at 1.1 and 1.0 pph, respectively. This may have affected results for this quarter.

See certified analytical report for detection fimits and individual hydrocarbon ranges for

positive results of gasoline.

305087281095

April 13, 1995
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Shell Oil Company _ D'"“'@ I.TWE i
P.O. Box 4023 I
Concord, CA 94524 L[\U: MAR1 3 1995 '.’ ’

PACIFID MENTAL GROTE e
Attn: Daniel T. Kirk ENVIRONMINTAL GROUP 1

SITE:

Shell WIC #204-2217-0105
7194 Amador Valley Blvd.
Dublin, Californta

QUARTER:
1st quarter of 1995

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 950215-E-1

This report contains data collected during routine inspection, gauging and sampling of
groundwater monitoring wells performed by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. in response to the
request of the consultant who is overseeing work at this site on behalf of our mutual client,
Shell Oil Company. Data collected in the course of our field work is presented in a
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA. The field information was collected during our
preliminary gauging and inspection of the wells, the subsequent evacuation of each well
prior to sampling, and at the time of sampling.

Measurements taken include the total depth of the well and the depth to water. The surface
of water was further inspected for the presence of immuscibles which may be present as

a thin film (a sheen on the surface of the water) or as a measurable free product zone

(FPZ)  Atintervals during the evacuation phase, the purge water was monitored with
mstruments that measure electrical conductivity (EC), potential hydrogen {pH), tempera-
ture {(degrees ahrenhet), and turbidity (NTU)  In the interest of simpheuty, fundamental
information is tabulated here, while the bulk of the information 1s turned over directly to

the consultant who 1s making professional interpretations and evaluations of the conditions
at the site

Blamne Tech Services, Ine 98021 sy Shell 7191 Smador Valley Blvd |, T:llin page 1



STANDARD PROCEDURES

Evacuation

Groundwater wells are thoroughly purged before sampling to insure that the sample is
collected from water that has been newly drawn into the well from the surrounding geolog-

- ic formation. The selection of equipment to evacuate each well is based on the physical
characteristics of the well and what is known about the performance of the formation in
which the well has been installed. There are several suitable devices which can be used for
evacuation. The most commonly employed devices are air or gas actuated pumps, electric
submersible pumps, and hand or mechanically actuated bailers. Our personnel frequently
employ USGS/Middleburg positive displacement pumps or similar air actuated pumps

which do not agitate the water standing in the well.

Normal evacuation removes three case volumes of water from the well. More than three

case volumes of water are removed in cases where more evacuation is needed to achieve
stabilization of water parameters and when requested by the local implementing agency. Less
water may be obtained in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge to 80% of its
original volume within two hours and any additional time our personnel have reason to remain
at the site. In such cases, our personnel return to the site within twenty four hours and collect
sample material from the water which has recharged into the well case.

Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment is
decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site. Effluent water from purging and

on-site equipment cleaning is collected and transported to Shell's Martinez Manufacturing
Complex in Martinez, California.

Free Product Skimmer

The column headed, VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES REMOVED (ml) is included in the
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA to cover situations where a free product skimming
device must be removed from the well prior to gauging  Skimmers are installed in wells
with a free product zone on the surface of the water The skimmer is a free product recov-
ery device which ofien prevents normal well gauging and free product zone measurements
The 2.0" and 3 0" PetroTraps fall into the category of devices that obstruct normal gaug-
ing In cases where the consultant elects 10 have our personne! pull the skammers out of
the well and gauge the well, our personnel perform the additional task of draining the
accumulated free product out of the PetroTrap before putting 1t back in the well  This

Blaine Tech Semices, Ing 950215-1-1 Shell 7194 Amador Vahiey Blvd | Dublin page 2z



recovered free product is measured and logged in the VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED column. Gauging at such sites is performed in accordance with specific direc-
tions from the professional consulting firm overseeing work at the site on Shell's behalf.

Sample Containers

" Sample material is collected in specially prepared containers which are provided by the
laboratory that performs the analyses.

Sampling

Sample material is collected in stainless steel bailer type devices normally fitted with both

a top and a bottom check valve. Water is promptly decanted into new sample containers in
a manner which reduces the loss of volatile constituents and follows the applicable EPA
standard for handling volatile organic and semi-volatile compounds.

Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing prefrozen
blocks of an inert ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice. The samples are maintained
in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the laboratory.

Sample Designations

All sample containers are identified with a site designation and a discrete sample identifi-
cation number specific to that particular groundwater well. Additional standard notations
(e.g. time, date, sampler) are also made on the label.

Chain of Custody

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our
custody and until delivered to the laboratory under a standard Shell Oil Company chain of
custody If the samples are taken charge of by a different party (such as another person
from our office, a courler, etc ) prior to being delivered to the laboratory, appropriate re-
lease and acceptance records are made on the chzin of custody (time, date, and signature of
the person releasing the samples follow ed by the time, date and signature of the person
accepting custody of the samples)

[Haine Tech Servoees, Ine G502158.5-1 Shal 7164 seasor Valle, 3 .d | Dublin pa



Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory

The samples obtained at this site were delivered to National Environmental Testing, Inc. in
Santa Rosa, California. NET is a California Department of Health Services certified
Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory and is listed as DOHS HMTL #178.

Objective Information Collection

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documentation as
an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the
proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs ho
consulting and does not become involved in the marketing or installation of remedial systems
of any kind. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is concerned only with the generation of objective
information, not with the use of that information to support evaluations and recommendations
concerning the environmental condition of the site. Even the straightforward interpretation of
objective analytical data is better performed by interested regulatory agencies, and those
engineers and geologists who are engaged in the work of providing professional opinions
about the site and proposals to perform additional investigation or design remedial systems.

Reportage

Submission of this report and the attached laboratory report to interested regulatory agencies
is handled by the consultant in charge of the project. Any professional evaluations or
recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.

Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

#

/7
A 7L ({,(ﬁtu L/“'
/R’\che}rd C. Blaine 7

o

RCB/Ip =" ,/

attachments table of well gauging data
chain of custody
certified analviical report

ce' Pacafic Environmental Group, Inc
2025 Gateway Place, Suite #440
San Jose, CA 95110
ATTN Rhonda Barrick
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TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

WELL DATA MEASUREMENT QUALITATIVE DEPTH TO FIRST THICKNESS OF VOLUME OF DEPTH DEPTH
1D. COLLECTION REFERENCED OBSERVATIONS {MMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES TO TO WELL
DATE TO LIQUID {FPZ} LIQUID ZONE REMOVED WATER BOTTOM
(sheen) {foet) {feet) (mi) (feel) (teot)
MW 2715494 ToC - NONE - - 6.84 25.19
MW-2 2/15/95 TOC - NONE - - 8.90 24.54
MW-3 2/15/95 TOC -- NONE - - 835 24,30
MW-4 2715795 TOC - NONE - - 0.49 24.80
MW.-5 2/15/95 Toc -~ NONE - - 6.88 4879
MW-6 2/15/95 TOC - NONE - - 7.36 2290
MW-7 2115/95 TOC - NONE - - 540 16,52
MW-8 2115495 TOC - NONE - - b6.67 16.16
MW-Q 2/15/95 TOC - NONE - - 736 17.89
MW-11 2/15/95 TOC - NONE - - 6.46 1641
MW-12 2115795 10C - NONE - - 516 17.19
MW-13 * 2/15/95 TOC - NONE - - 8.42 17.09
faw- 1 271595 TeC - NONE - - 8.20 3104

* Sample BUP was o dunicate sample taken from well MW-13.

Alaine Tech Sornvicos, Inc, 950215E1 Shell 7194 Amador Valley. Dublin
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NE ENVIRONMENTAL fa?ta Rosa, CA 95401
® TESTING, INC. cox (15 555 5055

March 1, 1985

Bear Project Manager:

NET has recently noted persistent low level positive occurrences of toluene
and xylenes in laboratory supplied trip blanks and rinse water. Since the
levels of these compounds are occurring below 2 PPB, and there is a lack of
any gasoline type pattern present, we are very confident of their presence
being due to laboratory contamination. It appears that the water we used
became contaminated from an unidentified source.

We believe this same source may be affecting samples. We have noted the
bresence of toluene and xylene at or below the reporting limits in our
methed blanks, which are from a different water sources. This low level
response may be contributing to positive results in actual samples.

NET is taking steps tc correct this problem and hope to eliminate it by the
8th of March. We will keep you informed if the problem continues beyond
this date.

Thank you for patience.

Respectfully,
National Environmental Testing

\vaﬂ~ A
Thomas F. CfiJ}J\fiE%%{

ullen,
Divisicon Manager



NATIONAL et divig
NE ENVIRONMENTAL Sar.na Rosa, CA 95401
@ TESTING, INC. Fax: (707 26608

Jim Keller Date: 02/27/1995
Blaine Tech Services NET Client Acct. No: 1821
985 Timothy Dr. NET Pacific Job No: 95.00741

San Jose, CA 95133 Received: 02/16/1995

Client Reference Information

SHELL, 7914 Almador Valley Blvd., Dublin, Job No. 950215-El

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has beed completed
and results are presented on following pages. Results apply only to the
samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its
entirety. Please refer to the enclosed "Key to Abbreviations" for definition
of terms. Should you have questions regarding procedures or results, please
feel welcome to contact Client Services.

Thomas F. ullen Jr. Judy Ri
Division Manager . Proje crd¥hator
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Client Hame:
NE I Client Acer:
NET Job No:
®

Blaine Tech Services

1821
55.00741

Date: 02/27/1995
ELAP Cert: 1386
Page: 2

Ref: SHELL, 7914 Alwmador Valley Blwd., Dublin, Job No. 950215-El

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-1
Date Taken: 02/15/1995
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 236210

Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted analvzed No.
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)}

METHOD 5030/MB015 -- 02/21/19895 2603
DILUTIQON FACTOR* 1 02/21/1995 2603
as Gasoline 330 50 ug/L 5030 02/21/1995 2603

Carbon Range: C5-C12 ’ 02/21/1995 2603

METHCD 8020 {GC,Laiguid) - 02/21/1995 2603
Benzene 2.7 .5 ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603
Toluens 1.3 ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603
Ethylbenzene 1.5 ug /L 8020 02/21/19%5 2603
Xylenes (Total) 2.3 .5 ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603

SURRQGATE RESULTS - 02/21/1995 2603
Bromofluorcbenzene [(SURR) 78 % Rec. 5030 02/21/1995 2603



Client MName: Blaine Tech Services Date: 02/27/1995
Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
NET Job No: 95.00741 page: 3

Ref: SHELL, 7914 Almador Valley Blvd., Dublin, Job Ko. 950215-El

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-2
Date Taken: 02/1%/1995
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 236211

Run
Repoxting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed No.

TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)

METHOD 5030/M8015 \ -- 02/21/1995 2603

DIﬁUTION FACTCOR* 1 02/21/1995 2602
as Gasoline 160 50 ug/L 5030 02/21/1995 2603
Carbon Range: C5-C12

02/21/1995 2603

METHOD 8020 (GC,Licuid) -- 02/21/1995 2603

Benzene 4.4 0.5 ug/L 8020 02/21/19%5 2603
Toluene 1.1 0.5 ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603
Ethylbenzene £.6 0.5 ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603
Xylenes (Total) 1.5 0.5 ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603

SURROGATE RESULTS .- 02/21/1995 2603
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) 78 % Rec. 5030 02/21/1595 2603



Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 02/27/1995
NET Client Accrt: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: 95.0074% Page: 4
Ref: SHELL, 7914 Almador Valley Blvd., Dublin, Job No. 950215-E1
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-3
Date Taken: 02/15/1995
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 236212 Run
Repoxrting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analvyzed No.
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)

METHOD 5030/M8015 - 02/21/1995 2603
DILUTION FACTOR=* 1 02/21/1995 2603
as Gasoline ’ 5¢ 50 ug/Ls 5030 02/21/1995 2603

Carbon Range: ’ ¢5-C12 02/21/1995 2603

METHOD 8020 (GC,Ligquid} -- 02/21/1995% 2603
Benzene 19 0.5 ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603
Toluene 0.9 a. ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603
Ethylbenzene 1.4 0.8 wafL 8020 02/21/1995 2503
Xylenes (Total) 1.5 0.5 ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603

SURROGATE RESULTS -~ 02/21/1995 2803

Bromofluorobenzene {SURR) 83 % Rec. 5030 02/21/19%5 25603



- Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 02/27/1995
NET Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: 95.00741 Page: 5
Ref: SHELL, 7914 Almador Valley Blvd., Dublin, Job No. 950215-El
SAMPLE DESCRIPTIOM: MwW-4
Date Taken: 02/15/1995
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 236213 Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed NG .
TPH {Gas/BTXE, Liquid)

METHOD 5030/M8015 - 02/21/1995 2603
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 02/21/1995 2603
as Gasoline WD 50 ug/L 5030 02/21/1995 2603

Carbon Range: -- 02/21/1595 2603

METHOD 8020 (GC,Liquid) -~ 02/21/1993% 2603
Benzene 13 c 5 ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603
Toluene 0.9 C ug/L g02¢ 02/21/1998 2603
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603
Xylenes {Total) 1.5 C ug/L 8020 02/21/1595 2603

SURROGATE RESULTS -- 02/21/1885 2603

Bromofluorcbenzene (SURR} 8% % Rec. 5030 02/21/1995 2503



. Client Name: Blaine Tech Services
- N E I Client Acct: 1821
® NET Job No: $5.00741

Date: 02/27/199%
ELAF Cert: 1386

Page: 6
Ref: SHELL, 7914 Almador Valley Blvd., Dublin, Job No. 950215-El

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-5

Date Taken: 02/15/1995

Time Taken:

NET Sample No: 236214 Run
Reporting Date Date Batch

Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed No.
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)

METHOD 5030/M8015 -- 02/21/1995 2603
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 02/21/1995 2603
as Gasoline ND 1] ug/L 5030 02/21/299% 2603

Carbon Range: - 02/21/1995 2603

METHOD 8020 (GC,Liquid) -- 02/21/199%5 2603
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603
Toluene MD 0.5 ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603
Xylenes {Total} 0.6 c 0.5 ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603

SURROGATE RESULTS -- 02/21/1995 2603
Bromoflucrobenzene {SURR) 74 % Rec. 5030 02/21/1995 2603



Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 02/27/1%95
NE I Client Acct: 1821 ELAF Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: 95.00741% 7

Page:

Ref: SHELL, 7914 Almadeor Valley Blwvd., Dubliin, Job No. $50215-El

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-6
Date Taken: 02/15/19%5
Tame Taken:
HET Sample Wo: 236215

Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Regults Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed No .
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)

METHOD 5030/MBOLS k - 02/21/1995 2603
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 02/21/1595 2603
as Gasoline 360 ) 50 ug/L 5030 02/21/1995 2603

Carbon Range- 05-¢12 02/21/19385 2603

METHOD 8020 (GC,Liquid) -- 02/21/1995 2603
Benzene 48 0.5 ug/L 8020 02/21/199%5 2603
Toluene 11 0.5 ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2803
Ethylbenzene 19 0.5 ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603
Xylenes (Total) 18 0.5 ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603

SURROGATE RESULTS - 02/21/1995 2603

Bromofiluorcobenzene (SURR) 89 % Rec. 5030 02/21/1995 2603



Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date:
NET Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert:
® NET Job No: 95.00741 Page:
Ref: SHELL, 7914 Almador Valley Blvd., Dublin, Job No. 950215-El
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-7
Date Taken: 02/315/1995
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 236216
Reporting
Parameter Results Flags Lomit Units Method
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Liquid)
METHOD 5¢30/M8C1S -
DIYUTION FACTOR* 1
as Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 5030
Carbon Range: --
METHOD 8020 (GC,Laguid) --
Benzene 1.9 C 0.5 ug/L 8020
Toluene 1.5 c 0.5 ug /L 8020
Ethylhenzene [Sy] Q.5 ug/L 28020
Xylenes (Total) 2.0 C 0.5 ug/L 8020
SURROGATE RESULTS =
Bromoflucrobenzene (SURR) 84 % Rec. S030

02/27/1985
1386
8

Date
Extracted

Date
Analyzed

Run
Batch
Ne.

02/22/19%5
02/22/1995
02/22/199%
02/22/199%5
02/22/1995
02/22/199%%
02/22/1995
02/22/1995
02/22/1995
02/22/19395
02/22/1995

2603
2603
2603
2603
2603
2603
2603
2603
2603
2603
2603



SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-g
Date Taken: 02/15/199%
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 236217

Parameter

Client Name:
NET Job No:
®

Blaine Tech Serxrvices

TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liguid}
METHOD 5030/M8015
DILUTION FACTOR*
as Gasoline

Carbon Range:

METHCD 802¢ (GC, Ligquid}
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes {Total)

SURROGATE RESULTS

Date: 02/27/199%5

ELAP Cert: 1386

95.,00741 Page: 9§
Ref: SHELL, 7914 Almador vValley Blvd., Dublin, Job Neo. $50215-El
Run
Reporting Date Date Batceh

Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analvzed No.
- 02/21/1993 2603
1 02/21/1995 2603
NI 50 ug/L 5030 02/21/1995 2603
-- 02/21/1995 2603
-- s 02/21/1995 2603
ND .5 ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603
ND .5 ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603
.5 ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603
1.4 C .5 ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603
02/21/1995 2603
76 % Rec. 5030 02/21/1995 2603

Bromofluorebenzene (SURR)



Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 02/27/1995
Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cext: 1386
NET Job No: 95.00741 Page: 10

Ref: SHELL, 7914 Almador Valley Blvd., Dublin, Job No. 950215-El1

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-9
Date Taken: 02/15/19%5
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 236218

Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed  No.

TPH (Gas/BTXE, Licuid)
METHOD S030/M8015
DILUTION FACTOR¥

- 02/21/1985 2603
1 02/21/1995 2603
as Gasoline ND ) 50 ug/L 5030 02/21/1995 26032

Carbon Range: -- 02/21/1995 2603
METHOD 8620 (GC,Liquid} -= 02/21/1995 2603

Benzene NI 0.5 ug/L 8020 02/21/1895 2603
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020 02/21/1985 2603
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603
Xylenes {Total) ND . ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603
SURROGATE RESULTS -- 02/21/1995 2603

Bromoflucrobenzene (SURR) 70 % Rec. 5030 02/21/1995 2603



+*

Client Name:
NE I Client Acct: 1821
NET Job No:
®

Blaine Tech Services

95.00741

Date: 02/27/1855

ELAP Cert: 1386
Page: 11

Ref: SHELL, 7914 Almadox Valley Blvd., Dublin, Job No. 950215-E1

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MwW-11
Date Taken: 02/15/1995
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 234215

Parameter

Results Flags

TPH {Gas/BTXE, Liquid)
METHOD 5030/M8015
DILUTION FRCTOR*
as Gasoline
Carbon Range:
METHCD 8020 (GC,Liquid)
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes (Total)
SURROGATE RESULTS
Bromofluorcbenzene (SURR}

Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Limit Units Method Extracted Analvzed No.
02/22/1%95 2607
02/22/1995 2607
50 ug/L 5030 02/22/1995 2607
02/22/1995 2607
02/22/1995 2607
.5 ug/L 8020 02/22/1%95 2607
ug/L 8020 02/22/1595 2607
ug/L 8020 02/22/195%5 2607
. ug/L an20 02/22/195%5 2607
02/22/1995% 2607
% Rec. 5030 02/22/1995 2607



*

Ll .

Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 02/27/1995
NET Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
NET Job No: 95.00741 Page: 12
®
Ref: SHELL, 7914 Almador Valley Blvd., DPubliin, Job Ne. 950215-Ei
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-13
Date Taken: 02/15/1998
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 236220 Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analvyzed No.
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Liquid)

METHOD 5030/M8015 -- 02/21/1995 2603
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 02/21/1995 2603
as Gasoline 320 50 ug/L 5030 02/23/1995 2603

Carbon Range: C5-C12 02/21/1995 2603

METHOD 8020 (GC,Liquid} -- 02/21/1995 2603
Benzene 79 FC 0.5 ug/L 8020 02/22/1995 2607
Toluene 5.6 ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603
Ethylbenzene 7.5 ug/L 8020 02/21/1998 2603
Xylenes (Total} 23 . ug/L 8020 02/21/1885 2603

SURROGATE RESULTS - 02/21/19%5 2603
Bromefluorobenzene (SURR) 88 % Rec. 5030 02/21/1995 2603



Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date:
NET Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Certk:
® NET Job No: 95.00741 Page:
Ref: SHELL, 7914 Almador Valley Blvd., Dublin, Job No. 950215-E1
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: EB
Date Taken: 02/15/1995
Time Taken:
WET Sample Ho: 236221
‘ Reporting
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)
METHOD 503C/M8015 --
DILUTION FACTOR* 1
as Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 5030
Carbon Range: . --
METHCD 8020 {GC,Liquid) -
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020
Toluense 1.1 c 0.5 ug/L 2020
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 8020
Xylenes (Total) ND 0.5 ug/L 8020
SURROGATE RESULTS -
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) 82 % Rec, 5030

02/27/1995%
1386
13

Date
Extracted

Date
Analyzed

Run
Batch
No.

02/21/1995%
02/21/1995%
02/21/1995
02/21/199%
02/21/1995
02/21/1%9s
02/21/1995
02/21/19%5
02/21/18%5
02/21/1%95
02/21/1995

2603
2603
2603
2603
2803
2603
26032
2603
2603
2603
2603



Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 02/27/1995
Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
NET Job No: 95.00741 Page: 14

Ref: SHELL, 7914 Almador Valley Blvd., Dublin, Job No. 950215-E1

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: DUP
Date Taken: 02/15/1%95
Time Taken:
NET Sample NWo: 236222

Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyvzed No.
TPE {Gas/BTXE, Liquid)

METHOD 5030/M801% - 02/21/19%5 2603
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 02/21/195%5 2603
as Gasoline 300 50 ug/L 5030 02/21/1995 2603

Carbon Range: £5-C12 02/21/1995 2603

METHCD 8020 (GC,Licuid) -- 02/21/19%5 2603
Benzene g0 FC .5 ug/L goz2e 02/22/1995 2607
Toluene 5.7 0.5 ug/L 8020 02/21/19%5 2603
Ethylbenzene ' 7.4 s ug/L 8020 v 02/21/1995 2603
Xylenes (Total) 24 3 ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603

SURROGATE RESULTS -- 02/21/19%5 2603
Bromoflucrobenzene (SURR) 88 % Rec. 5030 02/21/1955 2603



-t
N Client Name: Blaine Tech Sexvices Date: 02/27/1955
NET Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: 95.00741 Page: 135
Ref: SHELL, 7914 Almador Valley Blwvd., Dublin, Job No. $50215-E1
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: TB
Date Taken: 02/15/19%5
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 236223 Run
Reporting Date Date Batech

Parameter Results Flags Limik Units Method Extracted Analvzed No.
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid}

METHOD S030/MS015 -- 02/21/1995 2603
- DILUTION FACTOR* 1 02/21/2995 2603

as Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 5030 02/21/1995 2603
Carbon Range: .- £2/21/1995 2602
METHOD 8020 (GC,Liquid) -- 02/21/1995 2603

Benzene ND .5 ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603

Toluene 1.0 C .5 ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603

Ethylbenzene ND . ug/L 8020 02/21/19%5 2603

Xylenes {Total) KD . ug/L 8020 02/21/1995 2603
SURROGATE RESULTS - 02/21/1995 2603
Bromoflucrobenzene (SURR) 84 % Rec. 5030 02/21/1995 2603



NET]

Client Name:
Client Acct:
NET Job No:

1821
95.0074%

Blaine Tech Services

Date:

ELAP Cert:

Page:

Ref: SHELL, 7914 Almador Valley Blvd., Dublin, Job No. 950215-El

0z/2
1386
16

7/199s

CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION STANDARD REPORT

ccv ccv
ccv Standard Standard Run
Standard Amount Amount Date hnalyst Batch
Parameter ¥ Recovery Found Expected Units Analvzed Initials Numbex
TPH {Gas/BTXE,Liquad) :
as Gasoline 104 .0 1.04 1.00 mg/L 02/21/1%85 diw 2603
Benzene 91.0 4.55 5.00 ug/L 02/21/1995 dfw 2603
Toluene 91.0 4.85 5.00 ug/L 02/21/1995  dfw 2603
Ethylbenzene 86.8 4.34 5.00 ug/L 02/21/1995  dfw 2603
Xylenes (Total) 90.0 13.5 15.0 ug/L 02/21/1995  dfw 2603
Bromofluorcobenzene (SURR) 86.0 86 100 % Rec. 02/21/1995 dfw 2603
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)
as Gasoline $8.0 0.98 1.00 mg/L 02/22/199% aal 2607
Benzene 92.0 4.60 5.00 ug/L 02/22/1995% aal 2607
Toluene 89.2 4,46 5.00 ug/L 02/22/1995 T aal 2607
Ethylbenzene ' g8.8 4.24 5.00 ug/L 02/22/19%%  azl 2607
Xylenes {Total) 50.0 13.5 15.0 ug/L 02/22/19%5  aal 2607
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) 91.0 21 100 % Rec. 02/22/19%8 aal 2507



. +

Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 02/27/199%
NE I Client Acckt: 1821 ELAP Cext: 1386
® NET Job No: 95.00741

Page: 17

-

Ref: SHELL, 7914 Almador Valley Blvd., Dublin, Job No. $50215-El

METHOD BLANK REPORT

Method
Blank Run
Amownt Reporting Date Analyst Batch
Parameter Found Limit Units Analyzed Initials Numbexr
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)
as Gasoline ND 0.05 mg/L 02/2:1/1595 dfw 2603
Benzene ND c.5 ug/L 02/21/1995 dfw 2603
Toluene ND 6.5 ug/L 02/21/1995 dfw 2603
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/21/1995 dafw 2603
Xylenes (Total) ND 0.5 ug/L 02/21/1995 dfw 2603
Bromofluorobaenzens (SURR) 80 % Rec. 02/21/1995 afw 2803
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid)
as Gasoline ND 0.05 ng/L 02/22/1395 aal 2607
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 02/22/1993 aal 2607
Toluene WD 0.5 ugfL 0z2/22/1995 aal 2607
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L: 02/22/1995 aal 2607
Xylenes (Total) ND 0.5 ug/L" 02/22/1955 aal 28607
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) 76 % Rec. 02/22/1995 aal 2607



Page: 18

Y Client Name: Blaine Tech Services Date: 02/27/1995%
NE I Client Acct: 1821 ELAP Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: 95.00741

Ref: SHELL, 7914 Almador Valley Blvd., Dublin, Job No. 950215-E1

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

Matrix Matrix

Matrix Spaike Matrix  Spike
Spike Dup Spike Sample  Spike Dup. Pate Run  Sample
Parameter % Rec. % Rec. RPD Amount _Cone. Conc. Conc. Units Analyzed _Batch Spiked
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Liquid) ’ 236330
as Gasoline 98.0 10l.0 2.5 1.00 ND 0.98 1.01 mg/L 02/22/1585 2607 236330
Benzene 101.9 106.3 4.2 26.8 ND 27.3 28.5 ug/L 02/22/1585 2607 236330
Toluene 99.9 107.3 7.0 79.0 ND 78.9 84.8 ug/L 02/22/1%85 2607 236330



EEY TO ABEBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES

< : Less than; When appearing in results column indicates analyte
not detected at the value following. This datum supercedes
the listed Reporting Limit.

* : Reporting Limits are a function of the dilution factor for any
given sample. To obtain the actual reporting limits for this
sample, multiply the stated Reporting Limits by the dilution
factor (but do not multiply reported values).

Icvs ¢ Initial Calibration Verification Standard (External Standard).

mean :

Average; sum of measurements divided by number of measurements.

ng/Kg (ppm)

Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram of sample,
wet-weight basis (parts per million).

mg/L : Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per liter of sample.

mL/L/hr : Milliliters per liter per hour. ]

MPN/100 mL : Most probable number of bacteria per one hundred milliliters of sample.

N/A : Not applicable.

NA : Not analyzed.

ND : Not detected; the analyte concentration is less than applicable listed
reporting limit.

NTU i Nephelometric turbidity units.

RPD : Relative percent difference, 100 [Value 1 - Value 2]/mean value.

SNA 1  Standard not available.

ug/Kg (ppb) : Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of sample,
wet-weight basis (parts per billion).

ug/L i Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per liter of sample.
umhos/cm : Micromhos per centimeter.

Method References

Methods 100 throunh 493: see "Methods ‘o
& Wastes", U.S. EP

Methods 801

o Prccedures
for the Analvs

L 1 st
R, Partc 136, rev. 1588,

Pollutants” G.S. EPR, 40

Methods 1CCO throuah 999%: zee "Tes
Waste", U.S. EPA Sw-846, 3rd editicn

hods for Evalaating $Solid
g6

S¥: see "Standard Methods for the Examinatic- of w
7th Edaticn, EPEA, 1989,

i

Ter & Wastewater,



P o ——— [

'COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Proiect: 4 ! re . D)<~ £) Log No: ?Sf??*g
Cooler réceived on: Ajsy, Ja < checked on_2 /=~ [fo=— by : e
7 7 7
gnature

"y

Were Custody papers Present?.........ieieeeeeeeneneneenns (1?@?) NO
Were custody papers properly filled out?.................. (2:53 NO
Wwere the custody papers éigned? ........................... (iii:>No
das sufficient ice used?.......... ... . iiiiiiiiinniaann... QESD N0 D. P&
0id all bottles arrive in qoqg%condition (unbroken)?...... <EE§§>N0
Jid bottle iabels MatCh COCT . .ttt ittt it i et tanncnnennnd ES) NO
Were proper bottles used for analysis indicated?.......... (fEE\\No
—Orrect preservatives USed?....evueeeenr oo enennnnnnns C;EE<SNQ_
JOA vials checked for headspace bubbles?................. (zEEE:)NO
Note which voas (if any) had bubbles:*

Sample descriptor: Number of via}ls:

L ¥y

- *All VOAs with headspace bubbles have been set aside so they will not be
used for analysis. ... ...iiiin it e YES NO

—ist here all other jobs received in the same cooler:

Zlient Job # NET log #

(coclerrec)



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #%62/6”5/ Wic # Z/%;—ZZ/’7/ &/55

Sa.mpler:% ' Date Sampled: Z,/_Aj’-;é

Well I.D.: /WU__/ Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3@ 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Watery
Before f_é ‘,/7 Aftex Before r.ﬁ Aftex
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product {feet):
=
Measurements referenced to: @ Grade Cther -—-—
Velurme Copvareles Facter (VO wrell die, oI
{22 « (&%) »mdpm .o :Z;
whare L} - O::I
IEeiztent 3 = 147
¢m divzmrtar (i) A - 4.0
=148 H = .87
53w Indfga
. o)
1.4 x % %58
1 Caze Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Bailer O Sampling: Bailer &
Middleburg 0 Middleburg 0O
Electric Submersible ,a/ Electric Submersible Qg
Suction Pump O Sucticn Pump o
Type ¢f Installed Pump Installed Pump O
TIME TEMP , PH COND . TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(¥} REMOVED :

o=
.
~—

%4 | G1o 1900 J /7

.Y
S [~
-

764 |_lr1

B |
wio | no | 24
Wl | o | 36

—

5571 | e

Did Well Dewater? /\j C) If yes, gals. Gallons Actually Evacuated: gé

Sampling Time: /4/{86

Sarple I.D.:///’Z) ,/ Leberatory: /féf-f

Znalyzed for@/ﬁ/ '7'/::/2)\/
,——\/ Tl
I 2.0

Duplicate Cleanzng Blank I.D.:

Enalyzed for:

Shipping Notaticns:

hiditicnal Notaticons:




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #:4602/6’5/ Wic # 'ZJ’#—*ZZ/7’J/&6

Sampler:% Date Sampled: Z,/g,f’S

]

Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 @ 6

Well I.D.: /}ZA/ -7

Total Well Depth:

Before Z{%é&/

Depth to Watex:

Before 6 qO After

After

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

o 2
Measurements referenced to: va Grade Cther --

Velurma Cemversien Facter (VEFY: Mlell dla. WET

{220 (M) = M) S

~here « - C.-l.i

12 £ iz Toct [ = .47

€= fir=atar (in.) e = 404

=X 41k =T = t.£7

YN BT

0.5

gallons

X

/0. 7

1l Case Volume

Specified Volumes

Bailexr o
Hiddleburg 0

Electric Submersible
Suction Pump O
Installed Pump O

Bailer O
Middleburg O
Electric Submersible ,z/
Suction Pump O

Type of Installed Pump

Purging: Sampling:

TIME ?g??. pH COND. TURBIDITY: gggg%%nz OBSERVATIONS:
7| (5D |3 | 6520 | fp.7 | /05
A VB0 1947 | P00 | 49 Z7,

16 |74 (| B10

5,4 |31

Dewater?/vz> If yes, gals.

Gallons Actually Evacuated: ‘:7) /

e [P

Sarple I.D.: Aﬂc;_za,

oI Bl

Duplicate I.D.:

ppSning)

Analyzed foz:

Shipping Xotaticons:

hidivicnal Notations:




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #%%Z/f?’“g/ wic # 76’4/-' 22/7/&/%

Date Sampled:

Sampler: Z ﬁ Z,/é%

Well Diameter: {(circle one} 2 3 @ €

—

Well I.D.: /‘40,3

Total Well Depth:

Before %450 After

Depth to Water:

Before 6'55

After

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet}:

Grade Othex ~-

G

Measurements referenced to:

Velume Cezwversien Fagter {VCT):
{22 & ey =m0
whete
32 F s Mot
Cw girmatar (i5.)
o= L%
I ow Nl

Iy
-
=
-
=

-

=

bl ol il ol

B8 enunlh
LR )
Eanyy

-
3

2/

/0.4 s D

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Bailer O Sampling: Bailer g
Middleburg o Middleburg O
Electric Submersible ,{ Electric Submersible p
Suction Pump O Suction Pump O
Type of Installed Pump Installed Pump O
TIME TEMP. PHE COND . TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED:
e 2
e | G177 19l | 5050 | M5 | o5

(545

(10>

14

e,

94

2.1

23,

(13

1L

4700

4%

37~

Did Well Dewater? N O If yes, gals. Gallons Actually Evacuated:

W e

Sampling Time: / 'E)"E\Z:)

Sample I.D

-2

Laboratory: %/K/:/

Analyzed ‘:o*;ﬁ% / (774/,)(

Duplicate I.D.: Cleaning Blank I.D.:

tralyzed for:

Shipping Notaticns:

Zd2iticonal Netations




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA

SHEET

Project #460Z/6__£‘/‘

wic # ZJo/ ZZ/T-L/05

Samplex: Z/f?

Date Sampled: 2,/5, ﬁ’é

Well I.D.: MU_,@}

Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 6} 6

—

Total Well Depth:

Before Z;/ /60

After

Depth to Water:

Before% /?

After

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

P minS
e
Measurements referenced to: éy Grade Other --
Vielurze Cezwarzien Fucter (VEF): Arell £ian =
{22 ¢ (%) #n}jin Lo
white 1" - l'.‘::l
2 & Iz et [ = 147
4= divmmeter (i) a5 - 4.0
LR It =" = E.7
31w ARl
A4
4/46 X ﬁ Z vZs
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Bailer O Sampling: Bailer g~
Middleburg O Middleburg O
Electric Submersible @( Electric Submersible g
Suction Pump O Suction Purp O
Tyvpe ¢f Instalied Pump Installed Pump O
TIME TEMP, pX COND. TURBIDITY: VOLOME OBSERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED:
| AN
159 | L] |\ 195 | 4940 | 42 | op.

Q]ﬁ, I /7: [i?f)

ze

46 | 2.

so |14

4100

20

b7

Did Well

Dewater? NO If yes, gals,.

Gallons Actually Evacuated: ’20
o .

Sampling

wiee: 75

Sample I

.D.: A/?/J’L//

Laboratory: %"/Z/rf

nalyzed

foz eI Tl (o

Duplicate I.D.:

Cleaning Blank I.D.:

nalyzed for:

Shipping Kotaticns:

hdditicnal Notaticnos:




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #4602/6 ’Z/

Wic # &5/,2/7,0/5;5

Sampler: Zé’z

Date Sa@led: Z ’,/5,%5

Well I.D.: MU_E

Well Diameter: (circle cocne) 2 3

Total Well Depth:

Before 4%7? After
1

Depth to Waterx:

Before é %f) After

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Measurements referenced to:

Velurme Secwarsier Fanler (VI:."):
-
a2 E (M) e m}/fin
wiere
7 Einflent
ew Liamatar (in.)

e
@ Grade Other --
tail dina N
a - L.
2 = .
4 LI -
[N = 147
H -4 - <o
-0 = £}

24, ¢ x

1l Case Volume

% 7B

Specified Volumes = gallons

Purging: Bailer D
Middleburg D

Electric Submersible zf/ Electric Submersible [

Suction Pump O

Sampling: Bailer a/
Middleburg O

Suction Pump O

Type of Installed Pump Instzlled Pump O
TI¥ME TEMP , PH COND. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(F}) REMOVED:

/6 | (A% |94

spe | 85 | 25

Hiz- | (A0 |54

5700 | A2 | B0

Al 8o |11

K040 | A A 74

Did Well Dewater?/\L If yes, gals.

Samnling Tims: / A

7.0

Sexmle I.D,: /%7“;,5

rnalyzed for:’Z@%iéj T

N
RN
.

Cleaning Blank 7.D.:

Enalyzed for:

Shipping Notations:

Edditicnal Notations:

Gallons Actually Evacuated: 7 5




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #:(/602/5, é/ Wic # Zy% ZZ/?"a/aﬁ

Sampler: Zgg Date Sampled: 77 _ /<. <7

Well I.D.:/Mw“é . Well Diameter: {circle cne) 2 .36 -

Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Bef e £ 7 74 &. After
efore 22:40 After Before 5
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
o
Measurements referenced to: ({Vz'.‘) Grade Other --
Velurms Cepvarsien Facter (VCI): Mle fie, VT
{2z v (") ¥ rdszu Lo
“rktre 4 - c..:i
12 % i= flent + = L.4]
&8 Gumeter {in} o = 4.0
k3426 1+ .
HTRE TN
~2
/Qj’ / X 23 ) :2£%‘E5
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Bailer O ' Sampling: Bailer @
Middleburg O Middleburg O
Electric Submersible Electric Submersible o
Suction Pump D Suction Pump 0
Type cof Installed Pump Installed Pump O
TIME TEMP , PpH COND. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OCBSERVATIONS ¢
(F) REMOVED ;

(I | B3 |74 | 270 | 40| I3

[TV CEP 178 | ZHo | g5 | 2]

AN | ] M| Audo | 73| 3]

Did Well Dewater? NO I£ ves, gals, Gallons Actually Evacuated: g/

Samoling Time: /L/Z/[‘

Sammle I.D.: //@ﬁ&/ Labc*atory:/;/él_/‘—

rnalyzed fcr:%%{é /Z’:f:_

Dueplicate I1.D.: Cleesning Blank I.D.:

nalyzed fcx:

Shipping XNotations:

riditiconal Notaticns:




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #¢662/6"é’/

Wic # Z&%— 22/7-—5/&6

Sampler: %

Date Sampled: 7/;/_/5»57(_’5

Well I.D.: /”0,7

1:\
Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 é/ 6

Total Well Depth:

Before /éréZ/ after

Depth to Water:

Before /i %é) Aftex

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Measurements referenced to: @ Grade Other =--
Velvme Ceovertion Facter (VEF): wrell éfe. vor
{220 (&%) «m)an nososno
~iere 4" ©.e
1T e Iz Moot (% w  1.47
&= inmetar {I0.) st - g0
LR St HA = E.LT
F3H UL A1/ TE

//I ﬂ X

3 7T

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons

Purging: Bailer O
Middleburg 0
Electric Submersible /{
Suction Pump O
Type of Installed Pump

Sampling: Bailer El/
Middleburg O
Electric Submersible p
Suction Pump O

Installed Pump O

TIME TEMP, PH COND.

(F)

TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
REMOVED: .

ol |8 73] zz7é0 | 7247 | 4.5

s | (45 |4 | 7390 | 21 | 5

b | AL iz 2470 | 4.4 | 22

Did Well Dewater? /\!O If yves, gals.

Gallons Actually Evacuated: ZZ_

Sampling Tima: //C/.’)

Sample I.D.: A,//J ,7

Labcratory: //g"/

R T

Duplicate I.D.:

Cleaning Blank I.D,: ﬁ,) 47// 4///6/

75 A, fin 77

Shipping Netations:

TS, Tt

riditional Notations:




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: {/652/5,5/

et 2] 22,7 o5

Sampler: /Zég

Date Sampled: Z g /6,%

Well I.D.: /ML)'@

Well Diameter: (cixcle cne) 2 3&6

Total Well Depth:

Before /&r /

ifter

Depth to Water:

Before é, é,'7 After

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Measurements referenced to:

G

Grade Other =--

Velume Cenversien Facter (VEF):
{222 (&%) w w1

“wrhare

LR X
(R

2 einffent
&m Lhamser {In)

L8
i

Meld dina

“Z

/8.5

1 Case Volums Specified Volumes = gallens

Purging: Bailer O Sampling: Bailer
Middieburg O Hiddleburg O
Electric Submersible ;_/ Electric Submersible
Suction Pump O Suction Pump O
Type of Installed Pump Instzlled Pump O

TIME TEMD, PH CORD. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:

(¥} REMOVED ;

1135 | oz |15

@570

15 | &5

[235 | 49) 11754

83700

9.6 /

A5 1249

6290

45 /4

(21

bid Well Dewater?NO If ves, gals.

Gallons Actunally Evacuated: /‘_é/

Sampling Time: flff{é

Sample I.D.: ///A—\/Z/i\

Lebcratory: //&T‘.—'

rnzlyzed fox 477//,5’23/5(

Duplicate I.D.:

knalyzed foz:

Shipping Notations:

2dditiconal Notaticns:




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 4552_/6,5/

wic ¥ 205/~ 77/ 7~ C/65

Sampler: %

Date Sampled: Z,/g ,,9’6

Well I.D.

: M9

Well Dizmetexr: {(circle cne) 2 3@ 6

Total Well Depth:

Before /’Z@ 7 After

Depth to Water:

Before /Z 3 é; After

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Measurements referenced to: pr Grade Other ~~
Veinma Cenvargien Facter {very: el iz, ol
G €0 e Do
wiire :' - t:l-‘
22 @ = ffect [ % = %47
ew ivmenar (in,) Had L ]
b - S-LY Y = £.87
R LIT N
Pl
d;ffa X <23 ;222 o
1l Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons B
Purging: Bailer O Sampling: Bailer o
Middleburg 0 Middleburg ©
Electric Submersible :a/ Electric Submersible
Suction Pump O Suction Pump 0O
Type of Installed Pump Installed Pump O
TIMNE TEMP . pH COND. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED :

Jir2

W9 | 6

Wl D

loed ClonZ.

4 7

(24

A?ro /t/

1l

oz | 7]

G4

étf) Z/

Did Well

Dewater?ﬂo If ves, gals,

Gallons Actually Evacusted: 7 /

Sampling

Time: /Z?O

Sarple T

e/

Laboratory:/{ég;;77

Arnalyzed

o= T PHL X

Duplicate I.D.:

Analyzed

for:

Shipping

Notaticns:

riditienal Notations:




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #?692/6,_5’/ Hic # Zﬁé/- ZZ)7 -~ 0/96

Sampler: /Zﬂ Date Sampled: Z, 5_%5

Well XI.D.: //’{U_// Well Diameter: (cizcle one) 2 32 @ 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before /&I ¢ / After Bafore é},% After
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
LT
Measurements referenced to: @ Grade Other --
Velumae Cenvergien Facter {very: Wil die. VEr
{22 = (¢7) wrdpen §: Do
wiere 1 - c::l
12 e infient (o = 547
4= giamnrer (i) e <.ct
meY 4l a [ 32 ]
M e amzin)
AL x 3 A4
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = galicns
Purging: Bailer O Sampling: Bailer =
Middieburg 0 Middleburg O
Electric Submersible p/ Electric Submersible p
Suction Pump O Suction Pump O
Type ¢f Installed Pump Installed Pump O
TIME TEMP . pH COND. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED :

729 [ B0 T\ Ty | 242 | 7

1125 | CAG> | 142 750 | 79 /4

(21 | 657|135 769/ | (4.5 | Z0.

Did Well Dewater? /\[O If yes, gals. Gallons Actually Evacuated: ZO

Sampling Time: / /%

Sample I.D.: %/Q _// Laboratory: /‘/t//%

Rnalyzed Zox 777//%;/?;/5“/

Duplicate I.D,; Cleaning 2lank I.D.:

Enalyzed for:

Shipping Ncotations:

hdiditionzl XNotaticns:




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #:/ﬂéoz/é',g/

wic # 2’57;/,22_/7,5/@5

Samplex: %

Date Sampled: 7 /=5 _%

Well I.D.: /!//'U*/g

Well Diameter: (circle one)

2 3/8¢

—terr—

Total Well Depth:

Before /7,&67 After

Depth to Wat

Before g Z, After

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet}:

Measurements referenced to:

f
@ Grade Other «-

Veluree Cenverties Facter (VO
{222 () iyt
wrers
¥ et
&w divzeer (in.)

Well dx. »er

<

o=
e -
s .

rAnnng
EE L3

5l x

1l Case Volume

3 /A4

Specified Volumes = galleons

Purging: Bailer O
Middleburg o

Electric Submersible

Suction Pump O

Type of Installed Pump

Sampling: Bailer 2/

‘ Middleburg O
a/ Electric Submersible p

Suction Pump O

Installed Pump O

TIME TEMP . PH
(F}

COND . TURBIDITY: VOLUME
REMOVED:

OBSERVATIONS :

57| (A2 |93

oo | 975 | &

/5 | L83 | 744

FE3Z0> | Bl 2 /7

/450 | (T2 | 958

350 | 4.0 | [T

Did Well Dewater?ﬂ( O if yes, gals.

Gallons Actually Evacuzted: / 7

Sampling Time: /47 QO

Sarple I.D.: /f/b)ﬁ/’:\)

rnalyzed foroppyl) Rz

Duplicete I.D.: ’Db? :///ZJCJ;? Cleaning Blank I.D.:

Anzlyzed fo:://?ﬂ’é/zf{_/i’{

T AT S

Skipping XNotations:

additional Notations:




